

B343120

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
Second Appellate District, Division Four

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

KEVIN PERELMAN  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
for the County of Los Angeles  
Hon. Gregory Dohi  
Van Nuys West | Dept. E  
Case No.: LA099813

|                                  |
|----------------------------------|
| <b>APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF</b> |
|----------------------------------|

Yisrael Gelb  
(SBN: 344924)  
GELB LAW, APC  
369 S. Doheny Dr. #336  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
T: (323) 632-6864  
[yisrael@gelblawapc.com](mailto:yisrael@gelblawapc.com)

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Kevin Perelman

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....</b>   | <b>7</b>  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF CASE .....</b>  | <b>8</b>  |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>   | <b>9</b>  |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>   | <b>11</b> |
| 1. The June 11th, 2024, incident.....   | 11        |
| 2. The July 31, 2023, incidents.....  | 14        |
| 3. The trial court admits the videos into evidence. ....  | 17        |
| 4. Perelman’s defense. ....   | 18        |
| 5. Count 1: Ezadpana’s car. ....  | 18        |
| 6. Count 2: Scroggin’s car. ....  | 18        |
| 7. Count 3: Warner Plaza. ....  | 18        |
| 8. Sentencing.....  | 18        |
| <b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>   | <b>19</b> |
| <b>LEGAL ANALYSIS .....</b>   | <b>21</b> |
| I. The trial court erred in admitting video evidence<br>without proper authentication. ....                 | 21        |
| A. Authentication requires foundational testimony....   | 21        |
| B. Foundation for video authentication requires expert<br>testimony. ....                                   | 22        |
| i. The Woodland Oak videos.....   | 26        |
| ii. The Warner Plaza videos.....  | 27        |
| C. Without the videos there is insufficient evidence. ...   | 28        |
| D. The secondary evidence rule is inapplicable here....   | 29        |
| i. No presumption under Evidence Code section 1552.<br>29   |           |
| ii. The loss of the Woodland Oak evidence requires its<br>exclusion under the secondary evidence rule. .... | 30        |

II. The trial court erred in admitting video evidence with a broken chain of custody. .... 31

    A. Chain of custody requires an accounting of every vital link. .... 31

        i. The Woodland Oak videos. .... 31

        ii. The Warner Plaza videos..... 32

    B. Without the videos there is insufficient evidence. ... 33

III. The trial court unlawfully imposed mandatory supervision for count three, a misdemeanor. .... 33

**CONCLUSION..... 35**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>People v. Catlin</i><br>(2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....         | 19     |
| <i>People v. Diaz</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 495 .....           | 19     |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i><br>(2021) 11 Cal.5th 259 .....        | 19     |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1 .....       | 19, 20 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i><br>(1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....         | 20     |
| <i>In re K.B.</i><br>238 Cal.App.4th 997.....                 | 21, 22 |
| (2025) 2025 Cal. App. LEXIS 584.....                          | 22, 23 |
| <i>People v. Goldsmith</i><br>(2014) 59 Cal.4th 258 .....     | 21, 23 |
| <i>People v. McWhorter</i><br>(2009) 47 Cal.App.4th 318 ..... | 24     |
| <i>People v. Duenas</i><br>(2012) 55 Cal.4th 1 .....          | 24     |
| <i>People v. Beckley</i><br>(2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 509 .....  | 22, 25 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>People v. Cruz</i><br>(2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 715 .....   | 22, 25 |
| <i>People v. Valdez</i><br>(2011) 201 Cal. App. 4th 1429 .....   | 26     |
| <i>Cf. Victor Valley Union High School Dist. V. Superior Court</i><br>(2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 1121 ..... | 30     |
| <i>People v. Johnsen</i><br>(2021) 10 Cal.5th 1116 .....   | 19, 31 |
| <i>People v. Catalan</i><br>(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 173 .....   | 33     |
| <i>People v. Camp</i><br>(2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 461 .....  | 33     |
| <i>People v. Hamilton</i><br>(2025) 108 Cal.App.5th 423 .....  | 33     |

**STATE STATUTES**

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| Pen. Code § 1237(a) .....    | 7  |
| Pen. Code § 1385 .....       | 8  |
| Pen. Code § 594(a) .....     | 8  |
| Evid. Code § 250 .....       | 21 |
| Evid. Code § 1400 .....      | 21 |
| Evid. Code § 403(a)(3) ..... | 21 |
| Evid. Code § 1521(c) .....   | 29 |

Evid. Code § 1401(b).....29  
Evid. Code § 1552.....29, 30  
Evid. Code § 1521(a)(1) .....30  
Pen. Code § 1170(h).....33

**STATE RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court 8.360 .....36
